


DMC/DC/F.14/Comp.1310/2/2014/	 	       		      13th November, 2014 

O R D E R

The Delhi Medical Council through its Disciplinary Committee examined a complaint from Manager HR, Primus Super Specialty Hospital, Chandragupta Marg, Chanakyauri, New Delhi – 110021, alleging professional misconduct on the part of Dr. Naval Bhatia.

The Order of the Disciplinary Committee dated 30th October, 2014 is reproduced herein-below :-
“The Disciplinary Committee of the Delhi Medical Council examined a complaint from Manager HR, Primus Super Specialty Hospital, Chandragupta Marg, Chanakyauri, New Delhi – 110021, alleging professional misconduct on the part of Dr. Naval Bhatia.

It is noted that the Delhi Medical has also received complaints from Shri Rajesh Gupta, A-298, Derawal Nagar, Delhi-110009 and Shri K. Rajiv Gupta, C-1/16, Safdarjung Development Area, New Delhi-110016, whose subject matter is same as that of complaint from Manager HR, Primus Super Specialty Hospital, hence, the Disciplinary Committee is disposing all these matters by this common Order.

The Disciplinary Committee perused the complaints, written statement of Dr. Naval Bhatia, Ms. Tanu Arora, Legal Counsel, Stryker India and Dr. K.T. Bhowmik, Additional Medical Superintendent, Safdarjung Hospital and other documents record.  

The following were in attendance :
1) Shri Bhagwat Singh Bisth		H.R.   Manager, Primus    Super    
							Specialty Hospital
Contd/:

(2)
2) Dr. N.D. Khurana			C.O.O., Primus Super  Specialty 
							Hospital
3) Shri K. Rajiv Gupta 			Complainant 
4) Dr. Naval Bhatia 			Respondent
5) Ms. Tanu Arora				Representative, Stryker India

It is alleged in the complaint that it has come to the notice of the management of Primus Super Specialty Hospital that Dr. Naval Bhatia has attended revision course of OLC Hong Kong, as sponsored candidate of M/S Stryker India purporting to be an orthopaedic surgeon at Primus Super Specialty Hospital.  It is further alleged that no person by name of Dr. Naval Bhatia has ever been appointed in the capacity of orthopaedic surgeon at Primus Hospital nor the institute promotes/permits such sponsorships.  

Dr. Naval Bhatia in his written statement averred that he attended the 18th Adult Joint Reconstruction Worship (Revision Course) of CUKH-OLC Surgeon Education Programme, Hong Kong in his personal capacity.  He has already appraised the Ministry of Health and Family Welfare of the issue.  However, he completely denies the allegation that he was sponsored to attend this progamme by M/s Stryker as an orthopaedic surgeon of Primus Super Specialty Hospital.  The allegations of impersonations made by Primus Super Specialty Hospital in their letter head dated 24th March, 2014 are false, concocted and malicious, based on forged documents.  The complaint has been made without proper verification of the facts with a view to maligning and implicating him in a false case of impropriety.  He vehemently denies the allegation made against him.  Before writing to the Delhi Medical Council, the Primus Super Specialty Hospital should have verified the authenticity of the documents  enclosed  alongwith  their  complaint.    But, this   willful 
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omission on the part of the hospital suggests that they actively colluded with the fabricator of the documents.  The confirmation letter purported to have been issued by Ms. Stryker India is undated and unnumbered and both the signatures on it are forged.  Signatures of Yashdeep Kumar on this letter are forged; genuine signatures are at.  His signatures are also forged.  He has never signed any such document with M/s Stryker India.  The e-mails dated 23rd September, 2013 are forged documents.  He has not sent any mail messages to any one for issue of a receipt of attending the conference.  In this connection, he may mention that his e-mail account was hacked and a fake mail I.D. of him was created by somebody in the year, 2013.  When this fact came to his notice, he made a complaint in this regard on 1st October, 2013 to the Crime Branch of Delhi Police which was forwarded for action on 9th December, 2013.  The copy of the mail, enclosed with the complaint, purported to have been sent by him on 23rd September, 2013 and the reply mail supposed to have been sent to him on the same date, are also fabricated documents, as it appears to have been sent from/to the hacked or fake e-male I.D.  The very fact that mail messages are available with someone, other than him, is a clear proof that they were sent from/to the hacked/fake mail I.D.  The certificate is a forged document.  It may be noted that in the genuine certificate, his name is (i) Bhatia, Naval (ii) there are three signatures (iii) signatures of Dr. K.Y. Wong, Co-Chairman and Prof. K.S. Leung, Director are forged.  In view of the above, the complaint made by Primus Super Specialty Hospital may kindly be treated as null and void.  

Ms. Tanu Arora, representative of Stryker India in her written statement averred that the Stryker India  did  sent  Dr. Naval Bhatia 
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for CUHK-OLC course in Hong Kong in the year July, 2012 and incurred the hotel stay and air travel cost for this visit.  This fact is already communicated to the Medical Council of India during their Ethics Committee’s hearing and also to the Ministry of Health during their meeting with Deputy Secretary, Ministry of Health.  The Stryker India has also shared the copy of training and education agreement executed for this visit between Stryker India and Dr. Naval Bhatia with her earlier response to the Delhi Medical Council.  The Stryker India further reiterate that a certain document named Confirmation letter submitted with the complaint from the Primus Super Specialty Hospital is not genuine/forged.  

Dr. K.T. Bhowmik, Additional Medical Superintendent, Safdarjung Hospital in his written statement averred that the matter has been considered in this hospital.  In this connection, it may be stated that Dr. Naval Bhatia, Head Unit-II, SIC visited Hong Kong during 7th July-8th July, 2012 to attend the Advance Revision Knee and Hip Replacement Workshop on the invitation of M/s Stryker India Pvt. Ltd. with the permission of Directorate General of Health Services, Govt. of India.  Such training programme is regularly held to update the knowledge and skills of the doctors and the expertise so gained is used for better treatment in the hospital.  The allegations made in this regard are being enquired into by the Ministry and, therefore, conducting multiple enquiries in the same matter is not required at this stage.  

In light of the above, the Disciplinary Committee makes the following observations :-

1) It is established from documents on record that Dr. Naval Bhatia who is employed  in  Safdrjung  Hospital, Ansari Nagar, 
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New Delhi-110029 as Head Unit-II, Sports Injury Centre attended a course ‘The 18th Adult Joint Reconstruction Workshop Knee and Hip Revision Reconstruction Course’ held at Orthopaedic Learning Centre, Hong Kong on July 7-8, 2012.  Ms. Tanu Arora of Stryker India in her written statement confirmed that Stryker India did sent Dr. Naval Bhatia for the said course to Hong Kong in July, 2012 and incurred the hotel stay and air travel for this visit.

It is further noted that Dr. K.T. Bhowmik, Additional Medical Superintendent, Safdarjung Hospital also confirmed that Dr. Naval Bhatia visited Hong Kong to attend the aforementioned course on the invitation of M/S Stryker India Pvt. Ltd.  

2) It is further established on perusal of a letter dated 19th June, 2012 from Cassia Tang, Program Manager, Orthopaedic Learning Centre, The Chinese University of Hong Kong wherein invitation is extended to Dr. Naval Bhatia to participate in the aforementioned course, that Dr. Naval Bhatia has impersonated to be a consultant of orthopaedics at Primus Hospital, as the invitation letter is addressed to Dr. Naval Bhatia, Consultant, Department of Orthopaedics, Primus Hospital, Delhi, India.  It is further noted that this letter has been submitted to the Delhi Medical Council by Dr. Naval Bhatia himself.   

In light of the observations made herein-above, it is held that Dr. Naval Bhatia has violated the provision of Regulation 6.8.1(b) of the Indian Medical Council (Professional Conduct, Etiquette and Ethics), Regulations, 2002 which states that “a medical practitioner shall not accept any travel facility inside the country or outside, including rail, 
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air, ship, cruise tickets, paid vacations, etc. from any pharmaceutical or allied healthcare industry or their representatives for self and family members for vacation or for attending conference, seminars, workshops, CME programme etc. as a delegate” and Regulation 6.8.1(c) of the Indian Medical Council (Professional Conduct, Etiquette and Ethics), Regulations, 2002 which states that “a medical practitioner shall not accept individually and hospitality like hotel accommodation for self and family members under any pretext”.  Dr. Naval Bhatia is also guilty of misrepresentation, hence, is held to have violated Regulation 8.1 of the Indian Medical Council (Professional Conduct, Etiquette and Ethics), Regulations, 2002.  Dr. Naval Bhatia through his above detailed professional misconduct has brought disrepute to the medical professional.  The Disciplinary Committee, therefore, recommends that name of Dr. Naval Bhatia (Delhi Medical Council Registration No. 4862) be removed from the State Medical Register of the Delhi Medical Council for a period of ninety days and copy of the Order to be sent to appropriate authorities for necessary action.   


Complaint stands disposed.  
Sd/:				    		Sd/:		
(Dr. O. P. Kalra)		 		(Dr. Dr. Anil Goyal)
Chairman,			 		Delhi Medical Association,
Disciplinary Committee 			Member,
				 		Disciplinary Committee 

Sd/:						Sd/:
(Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat)		     	(Dr. Dinesh Kumar Negi)
Legal Expert,				Expert Member	
Member,					Disciplinary Committee 
Disciplinary Committee			

The Order of the Disciplinary Committee dated 30th October, 2014 was confirmed by the Delhi Medical Council in its meeting held on 12th November, 2014 through majority decision 
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Whist confirming the Order of the Disciplinary Committee, the Council observes that the decision of the Disciplinary Committee holding Dr. Naval Bhatia (Delhi Medical Council Registration No. 4862) guilty of professional misconduct is final.  However, the Order directing the removal of name from the State Medical Register of Delhi Medical Council shall come into effect after 30 days from the date of the Order.  
The Order of the Disciplinary Committee stands modified to this extent and the modified Order is confirmed.
       By the Order & in the name of 
							     Delhi Medical Council 


							      (Dr. Girish Tyagi)
						                   Secretary
Copy to :-
1) Manager-H.R. Primus Super Speciality Hospital, Chandragupta Marg, Chanakyapuri, New Delhi-110021.

2) Shri Rajesh Gupta, A-298, Derawal Nagar, Delhi-110009.

3) Shri K. Rajiv Guipta, C-1/16, Safdarjung Development Area, New Delhi-110016.

4) Dr. Naval Bhatia, A-1, 157, Safdarjung Enclave, New Delhi-110029.

5) Ms. Tanu Arora, Legal Counsel, Stryker India, C-5, 3rd Floor, Safdarjung Development Area, Commercial Complex, New Delhi-110016.

6) Medical Superintendent, Safdarjung Hospital & Vardhman Mahavir Medical College, Ansari Nagar, New Delhi-110029-for information & necessary action. 

7) Director General of Health Services, Directorate General of Health Services, Govt. of India, Nirman Bhawan, Maualana Azad Road, New Delhi-110011- for information & necessary action. 

8) Secretary, Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Govt. of India, Nirman Bhawan, Maualana Azad Road, New Delhi-110011- for information & necessary action. 

9) Secretary, Medical Council of India, Pocket-14, Sector-8, Dwarka, New Delhi-110077 (Dr. Naval Bhatia is also registered with the Medical Council of India under registration No-4926-05/07/1985)- for information & necessary action. 


      								(Dr. Girish Tyagi)
						                            Secretary
